Franchisor a continuing monthly royalty (“Royalty”) in an amount equal to the greater of: 

4.2.1 Four percent (4%) of the Gross Sales of the Business during the 
preceding month (as the term “Gross Sales” is defined in Section 4.4 below); and 

4.2.2 Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500); 

provided, however, that, for any month where Franchisee pays Royalties in excess of Three 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500), one-third (1/3) of such excess Royalties shall be 
credited against the minimum Royalty (if any) due pursuant to Section 4.2.2 during the following 
three (3) months. 

4.3 Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 4.2, Franchisor shall waive payment of

[...]

ensure that any particular franchisee (including for example, Franchisee) benefits directly or pro 
rata from expenditures by the Marketing Fund. 

10.4 In addition to any contributions to the Marketing Fund, Franchisee agrees to 
deposit with Franchisor an initial marketing expenditure in the amount of Fifteen Thousand 
Dollars ($15,000) (the “Initial Marketing Spend”) for marketing and advertising to be conducted 
and administered by Franchisor for the Franchised Business.  The Initial Marketing Spend will 
be used solely for the marketing and launch of the Franchised Business. Franchisor will

[...]

Franchisee’s Principals, and all other participants in the offering must fully indemnify Franchisor 
and all of the GJG Parties (as defined in Section 17.4 below) in connection with the offering.  

12.3.3  For each proposed offering, Franchisee agrees to pay Franchisor a non-
refundable fee of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) or such greater amount as is 
necessary to reimburse Franchisor for its reasonable costs and expenses (including legal and 
accounting fees) for reviewing the proposed offering.  

12.3.4 Franchisee agrees to give Franchisor written notice at least thirty (30)